(2) A fine in the amount of seven hundred fifty dollars ($750) for a second 
violation within six months of the first violation;  
  (3) A fine in the amount of one thousand ($1,000) for a third violation within 
six months of the first violation; and  
  (4) A fine in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for a 
fourth and any subsequent violations within six months of the first violation.  
 (d) Assessment of Penalties. The fines assessed pursuant to this Chapter shall be 
deemed a debt owed to the City by the responsible person. Any person owing such costs